

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**
Case Nos. 1D16-5408 and 1D16-5416

NATIONAL COUNCIL ON
COMPENSATION INSURANCE, INC.,
THE OFFICE OF INSURANCE
REGULATION, and COMMISSIONER
DAVID ALTMAIER, in his official
capacity,

Appellants,

vs.

JAMES F. FEE, JR., individually,

Appellee.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
NATIONAL COUNCIL ON COMPENSATION INSURANCE**

Thomas J. Maida
tmaida@foley.com
James A. McKee
Jmckee@foley.com
Benjamin J. Grossman
bjgrossman@foley.com
Nicholas R. Paquette
npaquette@foley.com
Foley & Lardner LLP
106 E. College Avenue, Suite 900
Tallahassee, FL 32301

*Counsel for National Council on
Compensation Insurance, Inc.*

RECEIVED, 1/11/2017 4:48 PM, Jon S. Wheeler, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Florida Workers’ Compensation Law	1
II. The 2016 Rate Filings.....	3
III. Sunshine Law Requirements Applicable to Committees of Rating Organizations	4
IV. Appellee’s Complaint and the Trial Court’s Ruling	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Trial Court’s Ruling that NCCI Violated Section 627.091(6) is Incorrect as a Matter of Law and Fact.....	14
A. The Trial Court Ignored the Plain Language of Section 627.091(6) and Adopted an Unsupportable Interpretation.	16
B. NCCI Does Not Have a “Committee” Within the Meaning of Section 627.091(6)	18
C. The Trial Court’s Ruling that a Committee Delegated Authority to a Single Individual is not Supported by Evidence.....	24
II. The Sunshine Law is not Directly Applicable to NCCI, and NCCI did not Violate the Sunshine Law.....	26
A. The Sunshine Law does not Directly Apply to NCCI.	26

B.	Section 627.093, Florida Statutes, Does Not Impose Sunshine Law Requirements on NCCI.....	30
C.	Informational Discussions Between NCCI and the OIR Did Not Violate the Sunshine Law.	32
D.	Any Possible Sunshine Law Violation was Cured.....	34
III.	The Trial Court did not Apply the Correct Law in Determining that NCCI Violated Chapter 119.	38
IV.	No Violation of Section 627.291(1), Florida Statutes Occurred.....	43
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Bankers Life Assurance Co. v. Williams</i> , 212 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968)	17
<i>Baker v. Dep’t of Ag. And Consumer Serv.</i> , 937 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	20, 33
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Meeks</i> , 863 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003)	30
<i>Bennett v. Warden</i> , 333 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976).....	21, 33
<i>Bruckner v. City of Dania Beach</i> , 823 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	13, 36
<i>Cape Publications, Inc. v. City of Palm Bay</i> , 473 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 1985)	18, 21
<i>Castellanos v. Next Door Co., et al.</i> , 192 So. 3d 431 (Fla. 2016)	3, 9
<i>Citizens v. Beard</i> , 613 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1992)	22
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Berns</i> , 245 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1971)	19
<i>Corporate Express Office Prods. v. Phillips</i> , 847 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 2003)	49
<i>Farm Bureau Gen. Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 860 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	26, 45
<i>Finch v. Seminole Cnty. School Bd.</i> , 995 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	18, 35
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	16

<i>J.I. v. Dep’t of Children and Families,</i> 922 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	21, 33
<i>Knox v. Dist. Sch. Bd. of Brevard,</i> 821 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	20, 33
<i>Lombardi v. Southern Wine & Spirits,</i> 890 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	14
<i>Lyon v. Lake County,</i> 765 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	18, 21, 33
<i>Mastzal v. City of Miami,</i> 971 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	14
<i>McDougall v. Culver,</i> 3 So. 3d 391 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	14
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Fla., LLC v. Betts,</i> 928 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 2006)	16
<i>Mem. Hosp.-W. Volusia v. News-Journal Corp.,</i> 729 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1999)	27
<i>Mem’l Hosp.-W. Volusia, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp.,</i> 927 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	40
<i>Molina v. City of Miami,</i> 837 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	21, 33
<i>Monroe Cnty. v. Pigeon Key Historical Park, Inc.,</i> 647 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	34, 35, 38
<i>News & Sun Sentinel Co. v. Schwab, Twitty & Hanser Architectural Grp., Inc.,</i> 596 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 1992)	40, 42
<i>Occidental Chemical Co. v. Mayo,</i> 351 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 1977)	22
<i>Port Everglades Authority v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Local 1922-1, 652 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)</i>	37

<i>Saleeby v. Rocky Elson Constr., Inc.</i> , 3 So. 3d 1078 (Fla. 2009)	16
<i>Sarasota Citizens for Responsible Gov't v. City of Sarasota</i> , 48 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 2010)	19, 35, 36, 38
<i>Sch. Bd. of Duval Cnty. v. Fla. Publishing Co.</i> , 670 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	22
<i>State v. Mark Marks, P.A.</i> , 698 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1997)	48
<i>Tolar v. School Bd. of Liberty Cnty.</i> , 398 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 1981)	35, 38
<i>Town of Palm Beach v. Gradison</i> , 296 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1974)	34, 36
<i>Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 194 So. 3d 311 (Fla. 2016)	3, 9
<i>Wood v. Marston</i> , 442 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1983)	22
<i>Zorc v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 722 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	36

Statutes

§ 20.155, Fla. Stat.	18
§ 26.55, Fla. Stat.	18
§ 119.0701(3)(a), Fla. Stat.	12, 42
§ 286.011(1), Fla. Stat.....	22, 26, 28, 32
§ 420.504, Fla. Stat.	18
§ 624.3161, Fla. Stat.	47
§ 627.031(2), Fla. Stat.....	2
§ 627.041(1), Fla. Stat.....	48

§ 627.091(6), Fla. Stat.....*passim*

§ 627.091(2), Fla. Stat.....46, 47

§ 627.091(4), Fla. Stat.....2, 3, 27

§ 627.151(1), Fla. Stat.....28

§ 627.211, Fla. Stat.45

§ 627.291(1), Fla. Stat.....*passim*

§ 627.311(5)(a), Fla. Stat.18

Other Authorities

Fla. Att’y Gen Op. 2000-0327
